Licensing Committee
Monday, 24 September 2018
10.00 am at the

efg

Civic Offices, St Nicholas Way, Sutton, SM1 1EA

To all members of the Licensing Committee:Chair:
Vice-Chair
Councillors:

Councillor Muhammad Sadiq
Councillor Jean Crossby
Eric Allen, Martina Allen, David Bartolucci, Moira Butt, Tim Crowley,
Tom Drummond, Vincent Galligan, Catherine Gray, Jillian Green,
Marlene Heron, Annie Moral, Jake Short and Chris Williams

This is a Council meeting held in public. Additional representations are at the invitation
of the Chair of the Committee. If you are a relevant organisation and you wish to
submit representations on a proposal contained within the reports to this agenda
please submit a request via Committee Services three working days before the
meeting date.
Members of the public also have a statutory entitlement to record meetings to which
they are admitted, subject to it not disrupting the meeting. They should record only
the meeting and not the audience. Anyone proposing to make a recording must
inform the Committee Services contact below before the meeting. Mobile devices can
interfere with the wireless microphones and induction loop, and if that is the case the
Chair may require that such devices are turned off.
PLEASE NOTE: Any decision taken at this meeting does not become definitive until
10am on the third working day after the meeting. Any four members of the Council
may notify the Chief Executive by then if they require a decision to be reviewed by the
appropriate committee at its next meeting. Please contact the Committee Services
representative shown on the front page for further information.

Niall Bolger
Chief Executive
Friday, 14 September 2018

Enquiries to: Cathy Hayward, Committee Services Officer Tel.: 020 8770 4990 |
Email: committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk

Copies available in large print upon request

AGENDA

1.

Welcome and Introductions

2.

Apologies

3.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

1-4

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 18
June 2018.
4.

Declarations of Interest

5.

Licensing Policy Review

5 - 62

This report introduces a draft Statement of Licensing Policy under the
Licensing Act 2003 following a period of review, and invites Members to
consider the draft policy and approve it for public consultation as required by
the legislation.

6.

Review of the Gambling Policy

63 - 116

To consider the outcome of consultation on the draft revised Statement of
Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005 and recommend the revised
Statement of Licensing Policy for 2019-22 to Council for approval.

7.

Animal Welfare - Changes to Licensing Legislation

8.

Any Urgent Business
brought forward at the direction of the Chair, who has approved the
reason for the urgency.

2

117 - 124

Page 1

Agenda Item 3
Licensing Committee
18 June 2018

LICENSING COMMITTEE
18 June 2018 at 10.00 am

MEMBERS:

Councillor Muhammad Sadiq (Chair), and Councillors
Martina Allen, David Bartolucci, Moira Butt, Vincent Galligan,
Catherine Gray, Jillian Green, Marlene Heron, Annie Moral,
Jake Short and Chris Williams

ABSENT

Councillor(s) Jean Crossby, Eric Allen, Tim Crowley and
Tom Drummond

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION
The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed attendees.
Nick Cloke, Lead Licensing Officer and David Kingstone, Licensing
and Environmental Compliance Team Leader provided an overview the of the Licensing
Committee.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Eric Allen, Tom Drummond, Jean
Crossby and Tim Crowley, no substitutes were declared

3. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2018 were approved as a correct record,
and signed by Councillor Heron who had been in attendance.

4. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

5. LICENSING POLICY REVIEW
David Kingstone, Licensing and Environmental Compliance Team Leader, presented the
report.
In response to member questions, the Licensing and Environmental Compliance Team
Leader clarified that all known residents’ associations would be written to informing them
of the consultation period and how they might respond to the Statement of Licensing
Policy consultation.

1

Agenda Item 3

Page 2
Licensing Committee
18 June 2018

Members expressed their concerns regarding the timing of the consultation period, stating
that the consultation period currently planned would fall during the summer holiday period
and that the time before the draft goes out to consultation is too short for Councillors to
comment on the draft statement.
Councillors agreed that delaying the start of the consultation would allow members more
time to provide comments to the draft policy in advance of the consultation period.
Members discussed the location and extent of the current Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ),
and noted the impact of the CIZ in attracting business to the Sutton borough. Councillors
agreed that concerns linked to the CIZs were often related to outlets which provide single
units or super strength items for off site sales and not all venues within the CIZ.
Councillors asked if it would possible to include restrictions to a CIZ. In response, Nick
Cloke, Lead Licensing officer, confirmed that a CIZ can be set with restrictions which could
include: limiting to particular times of day, applied to only on site or only off site sales.
Each CIZ within the borough can have its own restrictions and changes could be made to
the geographical area of current CIZs, where evidence supports this.
An amendment to the recommendations was motioned by Councillor Sadiq and seconded
by Councillor Butt that “ The draft Statement of Licensing Policy be presented to the
September meeting of the Licensing Committee, at this time the Committee be requested
to agree the process and timescale for reviewing the Statement of Licensing Policy”
Councillor Galligan left the meeting prior to the vote.

RESOLVED: that the draft Statement of Licensing Policy be presented to the September
meeting of the Licensing Committee, at this time the Committee be requested to agree the
process and timescale for reviewing the Statement of Licensing Policy”

6. GAMBLING POLICY REVIEW
The report was presented by Nick Cloke, Lead Licensing Officer.
Councillors asked for clarification about the inclusion of gaming machine stakes and prizes
within the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and Principles under the Gambling act 2005.
The Lead Licensing officer responded that gaming machines stakes and prizes are
contained within Regulations made under the primary Licensing Legislation and therefore
are not included in the Statement of Licensing Policy and Principles under the Gambling
Act 2005. The details of stakes and prizes for categories of gaming machines can be
found on the Councils website
RESOLVED: that the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and Principles under the
Gambling Act 2005 be released for consultation in accordance with the process set
out at paragraphs 5.4 - 5.8 of the report.

2

Page 3

Agenda Item 3
Licensing Committee
18 June 2018

7. ANY URGENT BUSINESS,
There was no urgent business.

The meeting ended at 12.20pm
Chair:
Date:

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

Report to:

Licensing Committee

Report title:

Licensing Policy Review (Licensing Act 2003)

Report from:

Mary Morrissey - Strategic Director, Environment, Housing &
Regeneration

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:

Councillor Muhammad Sadiq

Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

David Kingstone, Team Leader Licensing & Environmental
Compliance, 020 8770 5162 / 0734 2055 767
Nick Cloke, Licensing Lead Officer, 020 8770 5622 / 020 8547 5600
ext. 4366

Corporate Plan
Priorities:
Open/Exempt:

●
●

Date:

24 September 2018

Making Informed Choices
Keeping People Safe

Open

Signed:

Date:

11 September 2018

1.

Summary

1.1

This report introduces a draft Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003
following a period of review, and invites Members to consider the draft policy and approve it for
public consultation as required by the legislation.

2.

Recommendations
The Licensing Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Approve the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and agree the process of consultation on this
policy and the Cumulative Impact Assessment Report.

Agenda Item 5

Page 6

3.

Background

3.1

The Council, in its capacity as Licensing Authority, is required under the Licensing Act 2003 to
approve and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy [the Policy], which must be reviewed a
minimum of every 5 years.

3.2

The Licensing Policy sets out the arrangements the Licensing Authority will normally follow in
carrying out its functions under the Licensing Act 2003, particularly when making decisions on
licence applications made in respect of Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates,
Personal Licences and Temporary Event Notices.

3.3

In June 2018, the Committee resolved that a draft Statement of Licensing Policy be brought to
this committee for consideration ahead of a period of public consultation. A draft Statement of
Licensing Policy was shared with members at the start of September, and is also attached at
Appendix A.

4.

Issues

4.1

The current Licensing Policy was approved in March 2014 and must therefore be reviewed, with
a new Policy published by March 2019.

4.2

The London Borough of Sutton’s current Policy contains a Special Policy on Cumulative Impact
(Saturation Policy) and the Licensing Committee commenced a review of that area of the Policy
in 2016. Following a process of data collection and analysis at subsequent committee meetings,
the Committee resolved in December 2017 to propose two areas to which a Special Policy on
Cumulative Impact would apply, subject to consultation.

4.3

Following a change in the approach to Cumulative Impact introduced through section 141 of the
Policing and Crime Act 2018 in April, a new document called a Cumulative Impact Assessment
has been prepared. The document incorporates the findings of the review of Cumulative Impact
Assessment carried out in 2016/17. The draft Cumulative Impact Assessment is published
separately but in support of the Statement of Licensing Policy and a copy is given at
Appendix B.

5.

Options Considered
Draft Policy

5.1

The draft Statement of Licensing Policy has been drafted in accordance with the requirements
of the Secretary of State's Guidance on the Licensing Act 2003 (known as s182 Guidance) and
whilst overhauled many of the policies contained therein have not been significantly amended.

5.2

Whilst the contents of the draft Licensing Policy is largely similar to those going before, officers
have taken the opportunity to revise the layout. Some additions have been made in
consideration of latest Government and Home Office advice, and have also taken into account
issues and concerns that have arisen over the life of the current policy.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

5.3

The most significant change is in relation to the Cumulative Impact Policy, now known as a
Cumulative Impact Assessment this document will sit separately to the Statement of Licensing
Policy.

5.4

Other proposed revisions include further stipulations; in relation to the Protection of Children
from Harm licensing objectives, and to the detail and supporting information the Licensing
Authority expect to see contained within operating schedules.

5.5

The Committee is invited to note the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and are invited to
identify any areas that may require amendment ahead of its publication for consultation.
Consultation

5.6

The Licensing Authority is obliged to consult on any reviews it makes of its Statement of
Licensing Policy, and in doing so is required to consult with:
● The Chief Officer of Police
● The Fire and Rescue Authority
● The Director of Public Health
● Persons / bodies representative of local holders of premises licences
● Persons / bodies representative of local holders of club premises certificates
● Persons / bodies representative of local holders of personal licences
● Persons / bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area.

5.7

Consultation can however be extended to whatever extent is deemed appropriate in the
circumstances and it is it is intended that the draft Policy will be made generally available on the
Council's website. Electronic or printed copies of the draft Policy will be made available to all
those who request it.

5.8

As with other policy consultations, existing licence holders and the Responsible Authorities will
be consulted in writing, advising them that the Policy is under review and directing their attention
to its location on the website.

5.9

In addition, to ensure wider knowledge of the consultation, it is further proposed that
representatives of resident associations, faith groups and other relevant bodies will also be
similarly notified.
Timescale

5.10 It is proposed that the draft Statement of Licensing Policy, subject to any amendments agreed
at this meeting, and together with the Cumulative Impact Assessment is published for
consultation 1 October for a period of 8 weeks (closing on 25 November).
5.11 A report detailing responses to the consultation will be brought to the December meeting of the
Licensing Committee, together with recommendations for amendment to the Policy arising from
those responses. Members will be invited to consider the responses, make such amendments

Agenda Item 5

Page 8

as appropriate to the Policy and approve final Statement of Licensing Policy for approval at the
January meeting of Council and publication on 1 February 2019.
6.

Impacts and Implications
Financial

6.1

Consultation on Policy incurs financial and time implications; these can be met from existing
resource and budget.
Legal

6.2

Section 122 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 amended section 5 of the
Licensing Act 2003, so that the 3 year period of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy was
extended to 5 years, when it needs to be reviewed and re-published.

6.3

Section 141 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 amended section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 to
include the requirement for Cumulative Impact assessments (CIAs) instead of the adoption of
Cumulative Impact Zone and Policies, as part of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.
Section 5 (a) (1) of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) states:
“A licensing authority may publish a document (“a cumulative impact assessment”) stating that
the licensing authority considers that the number of relevant authorisations in respect of
premises in one or more parts of its area described in the assessment is such that it is likely
that it would be inconsistent with the authority's duty under section 4(1) to grant any further
relevant authorisations in respect of premises in that part or those parts.”.

6.4

Before introducing a Cumulative Impact Assessment, the Licensing Authority is required to
undertake a formal public consultation processes and a CIA can only be introduced where it is
supported by evidence. Paragraphs 14.29 to 14.33 of the Home Office Guidance under section
182 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out what evidence and other matters the Authority may wish
to consider.

6.5

Other legislative amendments have taken place to licensing legislation that mean that changes
have to be made to the Council’s Statement of Licensing policy. These arise from changes
made by the Immigration Act 2016 (Schedule 4), the Police Reform and Social Responsibility
Act 2011, and the Policing and Crime Act 2017 for example.

Page 9

7.

Agenda Item 5

Appendices and Background Documents
Appendix letter

Title

A

Draft Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003

B

Draft Cumulative Impact Assessment Report

Background documents
Secretary of State - Guidance on the Licensing Act 2003 (s182 Guidance) (Home Office)

[...]
 (for example) to be
performing poorly.
79. The Licensing Team has implemented a risk-based inspection programme, which
results, where resources permit, in routine inspections of licensed premises at a
frequency determined by assessed criteria, in order to prevent complaints,
promote good practice and to assess ongoing compliance with licence
requirements. At all times the Authority aims to reduce the regulatory burden on
businesses, and as such will work closely with other inspecting authorities in
carrying out visits or inspections.
80. In carrying out its enforcement function this Authority will comply with the
Regulators Code and will:
a. Carry out our activities in a way that supports those we regulate to comply
and grow
b. Provide simple and straightforward ways to engage with those we regulate
and hear their views
c. Base our regulatory activities on risk
d. Share information about compliance and risk
e. Ensure clear information, guidance and advice is available to help those
we regulate meet their responsibilities to comply
f. Ensure that our approach to regulatory activities is transparent

SPECIAL POLICY ON CUMULATIVE IMPACT
81. At its meeting on 31 March 2014, the Licensing Committee determined that it was
necessary to adopt a Special Policy on Cumulative Impact for a total of 7
locations within the Borough. A further review of the Special Policy on Cumulative
Impact, now a Cumulative Impact Assessment, forms part of this review.
82. The proposed Cumulative Impact Assessment can be found at Appendix 3 to
this draft Policy.
83. Applicants should be aware that in publishing a Cumulative Impact Assessment
(CIA) a licensing authority is setting down a strong statement of intent about its
approach to considering applications for the grant or variation of premises
licences or club premises certificates in the area described. Having published a
CIA a licensing authority must have regard to the assessment when determining
or revising its statement of licensing po
[...]
tted.

4

Page 59

Agenda Item 5

18. If the Authority decides that an application should be refused, it will do so on the basis
that the grant of the application would undermine the promotion of one of the licensing
objectives and that conditions would be ineffective in preventing the problems involved,
and this will be shown in the decision.

5

Agenda Item 5

Page 60

APPENDIX A – Licensing Act 2003. Cumulative impact & Saturation
Sutton Town Centre (Sutton High Street extending to Sutton Green):

North Cheam (Queen Victoria Junction to Staines Avenue , including Church Hill
Road to Chatsworth Road as shown on the map at XXXX)

Final maps to follow

6

Page 61

Agenda Item 6

Report to:

Licensing Committee

Report title:

Review of the Gambling Policy

Report from:

Mary Morrissey - Strategic Director, Environment, Housing &
Regeneration

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:

Councillor Muhammad Sadiq

Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

David Kingstone, Team Leader Licensing & Environmental
Compliance, 020 8770 5162 / 0734 2055 767
Nick Cloke, Licensing Lead Officer, 020 8770 5622 / 020 8547 5600
ext. 4366

Corporate Plan
Priorities:
Open/Exempt:

●
●

Date:

24 September 2018

Making Informed Choices
Keeping People Safe

Open

Signed:

Date:

11 September 2018

1.

Summary

1.1

To consider the outcome of consultation on the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy
under the Gambling Act 2005 and recommend the revised Statement of Licensing Policy for
2019-22 (as attached at appendices A and B) to Council for approval.

2.

Recommendations
The Licensing Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Agree the Statement of Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005, subject to any
amendments as may be determined at the meeting, and recommend the Policy for approval by
Council.

Agenda Item 6

Page 62

3.

Background

3.1

The Licensing Authority is required to prepare, at least every three years, a Statement of Policy
outlining the principles 
[...]
ents have been applied by Officers to the draft Licensing Policy given at appendix A,
those being a reference to the Regulators Code is now included (paragraph 22 of the Policy)
and a revision to the approach towards premises that are under construction or not yet built
(paragraphs 38-41).

5.2

In respect of the response from Gosschalks Solicitors on behalf of the Association of British
Bookmakers, whilst the typographical error highlighted has been corrected no other
amendments to Policy are proposed in consideration of their response.

Page 63

5.3

Agenda Item 6

Members are invited to consider the responses to the consultation and identify whether any
further amendments to the Policy are required.
Timescale

5.4

The Policy agreed at this meeting will be taken to Council on 12 November 2018 for approval.

5.5

In accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 a revised Statement must be published at least four
weeks before it comes into effect. The Council’s new policy must come into force on
31 January 2019, and therefore the new Policy, once approved at Council, will be published on
the website before 3 January 2019.

6.

Impacts and Implications
Financial

6.1

There are no financial implications arising from this report or the publication of the revised
Statement of Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005
Legal

6.2

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the Licensing Authority to prepare and publish a
Statement of Licensing Policy every 3 years. The next Statement must be published by 31
January 2019.

6.3

Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the Authority to have regard to the Gambling
Commission’s Guidance when preparing its Statement of Licensing Policy.

Page 64

Agenda Item 6

7.

Appendices and Background Documents
Appendix letter

Title

A

Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Policy and Principles 2019-2022 DRAFT

B

Local Area Profile

C

Copies of the responses received to the consultation

Background documents
Gambling Commission Guidan
[...]
ling premises
Map 6: Employment domain with gambling premises

Page | 2

Page 95

Agenda Item 6

Map 1: Borough map

Page | 3

Agenda Item 6

Page 96

Map 2: Location of licensed venues (Correct on 31 May 2018)

Page | 4

Page 97

Agenda Item 6

Map 3: Location of drug and alcohol services

Page | 5

Agenda Item 6

Page 98

Map 4: Education facilities and children’s centres (Draft one)

Page | 6

Page 99

Agenda Item 6

Map 5: Income Domain with Gambling Premises

Page | 7

Agenda Item 6

Page 100

Map 6: Employment Domain with Gambling Premises

Page | 8

Page 101

Agenda Item 6

Agenda Item 6

Page 102

Page 103

Agenda Item 6

Agenda Item 6

Page 104

Page 105

Agenda Item 6

Agenda Item 6

Page 106

Page 107

Agenda Item 6

Agenda Item 6

Page 108

Page 109

Agenda Item 6

Agenda Item 6

Page 110

Page 111

Agenda Item 7

Report to:

Licensing Committee

Report title:

Animal Welfare - Changes to Licensing Legistation

Report from:

Mary Morrissey - Strategic Director, Environment, Housing &
Regeneration

Ward/Areas affected:

Borough Wide

Chair of Committee/Lead
Member:

Councillor Muhammad Sadiq

Author(s)/Contact
Number(s):

David Kingstone, Team Leader Licensing & Environmental
Compliance, 020 8770 5162 / 0734 2055 767
Nick Cloke, Licensing Lead Officer, 020 8770 5622 / 020 8547 5600
ext. 4366

Corporate Plan
Priorities:
Open/Exempt:

●
●

Date:

24 September 2018

Making Informed Choices
Keeping People Safe

Open

Signed:

Date:

11 September 2018

1.

Summary

1.1

This report introduces new legislation coming into effect in October 2018 which changes the
licences required by those commercially involved in the keeping of animals. The report informs
members of the key changes brought about by the legislation, sets out the application process
and introduces the concept of a policy document to set out the Authorities approach to licensing.

2.

Recommendations
The Licensing Committee is recommended to:

2.1

Note the implementation, with effect from 1st October 2018, of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of
Activities Involving Animals) Regulations 2018.

2.2

Agree that an Animal Activity Licensing Policy be developed and brought to Committee in
December.

Agenda Item 7

Page 112

2.3

Agree that applications being considered for refusal, and licences being considered for
revocation, are brought before Committee (or a sub-committee thereof) for determination.

3.

Background

3.1

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 hereafter referred to as ‘the Regulations’ - come into force on 1st October 2018 and introduce a
range of changes to the way in which certain activities involving animals are licensed.

3.2

The Regulations are made under the Animal Welfare Act 2006 and repeal a number of other
pieces of legislation under which licences have been issued, in some circumstances for many
years.

3.3

It is important to note that the Regulations, and thus the licensing regime, applies only to
vertebrate animals (excluding humans) meaning that the regulations do not apply to
invertebrates and we are unable to consider those in terms of licensing.

3.4

The Regulations provide for licensing of those involved in offering or running a business
involved in one or more of the five animal activities:
● Selling animals as pets
● Providing, or arranging for the provision of, boarding for dogs and cats (including
kennels, catteries, dog day care and home boarding)
● Hiring out horses
● Breeding of dogs
● Keeping or training animals for exhibition.

3.5

Premises offering these activities are required to apply for an Animal Activities Licence which
can be used to offer more than one activity - i.e a person can be licensed for breeding of dogs
and selling of pet animals on one licence, rather than needing two. There are standard
conditions for each activity, included within the Regulations and there is no longer scope for a
Local Authority to apply it’s own conditions to licences.

3.6

Tra
[...]
es
Processing Applications

4.1

In considering applications made under these Regulations, the Council is required to have
regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
(Defra).

4.2

Procedural guidance notes have been published by Defra setting out the process of application
and how Local Authorities should determine applications, and they set out specific
considerations including a fit and proper test of the applicant / licence holder and their conduct.

4.3

An inspection must be conducted by a suitably qualified inspector of any premises subject to an
application, whether an application for a new licence, a renewal application or an application to
vary a licence. For the first inspection of a dog breeding establishment, all licence inspections of
riding establishments, a listed veterinarian must also be present.

4.4

The guidance requires that officers carrying out inspections under this legislation hold a level 3
qualification in inspecting and licensing animal activity businesses. Local Authorities have 3
years to train and qualify officers, until then inspections can be conducted by officers who have
at least 1 year experience in inspecting licensable businesses.

4.5

The Regulations and Guidance do not specify whether refusing applications should be an officer
or committee function, however in accordance with the way that other licensing legislation is
applied, we are recommending that applications being considered for refusal are brought to a
committee or sub-committee for determination.

4.6

Members are invited to resolve that applications being considered for refusal be a committee (or
a sub-committee thereof) function.
Enforcement

4.7

Powers contained within the Regulations provide for the Authority to revoke, suspend or vary a
licence depending on the severity of the situation. Variations can be made with or without the
consent of the licence holder.

4.8

Because the Regulations are made under the Animal Welfare Act 2006, Improvement Notices
under section 10 of this Act can also be used to secure compliance with licence conditions, or
for other matters required to ensure animal welfare.

4.9

The legislation does not set out a decision making route for enforcement actions, however all
actions will be taken in accordance with the Council’s enforcement policy and the Regulators
Code.

Agenda Item 7

Page 116

4.10 Given that immediate suspension of a licence may be necessary to protect the welfare of
animals, delegation to suspend licences, make variations to licences and issue Improvement
Notices will remain with the Group Manager, Regulatory Services.
4.11 However, it is intended that for licences where a decision to revoke a licence is being
considered, this will be brought to a Committee or sub-committee for determination.
4.12 Members are invited to resolve that licences being considered for revocation is a committee (or
a sub-committee thereof) function.
5.

Options Considered
Licensing Policy

5.1

Given that there are a number of areas where the legislation and guidance will benefit from
further local clarification, it is recommended that a policy be developed and considered by this
Committee in December. The policy could be used to set out how the Authority deals with
applications, how it determines fit and proper in terms of applicants, what it considers in the
business test and how applications are refused and licences revoked.

5.2

Members are invited to recommend the creation of a policy to be brought to the next meeting for
consideration.

6.

Impacts and Implications
Financial

6.1

The legislation sets out that application fees can be set to secure full cost recovery, including
veterinary fees where these are required as part of the inspection process. Fees are approved
by the Environment and Neighbourhoods Committee.
Legal

6.2

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018
provide a new licensing r

Minutes of the meeting

Licensing Committee
24 September 2018
LICENSING COMMITTEE
24 September 2018 at 10.00 am

MEMBERS:

Councillor Muhammad Sadiq (Chair), Councillor Jean Crossby (ViceChair) and Councillors Eric Allen, Martina Allen, David Bartolucci,
Moira Butt, Tom Drummond, Catherine Gray, Jillian Green,
Marlene Heron, Annie Moral, Jake Short and Chris Williams

ABSENT

Councillor(s) Tim Crowley and Vincent Galligan

8. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
The Chair welcomed attendees of the meeting.

9. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillors Tim Crowley and Vincent Galligan
10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2018 were approved as a correct record, and
signed by the Chair.
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

12. LICENSING POLICY REVIEW
Nick Cloke, Licensing Lead Officer presented the report.
Members of the committee asked for confirmation about how the locations of the two
areas in the proposed Cumulative Impact Assessment, Sutton High Street and North
Cheam, were decided and how the timing of 21.30 hours has been developed. The officer
responded that the areas were developed using data provided by the Police, the Safer
Sutton Partnership, Community Safety Team and other responsible bodies.
Officers confirmed that Cumulative Impact Assessment areas can be implemented to start
at different times on different days of the week, however the areas must be supported by
evidence. In discussion members noted that a Cumulative Impact Assessment once in
place raises the threshold for applications for premise licenses in that area - it is
suggested that this can be off-putting for smaller independent applicants. In addition a
Cumulative Impact Assessment area would not affect the premises which already hold
licences in the area, this can be seen as a ‘protection’ from newcomers to the area.
A Member requested that if it is agreed by this Committee that the process for consultation
of draft licensing policy is started a specific question be included in the consultation
regarding the 21.30 hours timing within the Cumulative Impact Assessment areas policy.

1

Licensing Committee
24 September 2018
Officers advised that amendments to the policy can be considered using evidence from a
consultation. Any policy developed can be amended after initial publication if evidence
suggests this is necessary.
RESOLVED:

1. That the draft Statement of Licensing Policy is approved and the process of
consultation on this policy and the Cumulative Impact Assessment Report is
agreed.

13. REVIEW OF THE GAMBLING POLICY
Nick Cloke, Licensing Lead Officer presented the report. There were no further questions
from members of the Committee.
RESOLVED:
1. That the Statement of Licensing Policy under the Gambling Act 2005 is agreed,
subject to any amendments as may be determined at the meeting, and
recommend the Policy for approval by Council.

14. ANIMAL WELFARE - CHANGES TO LICENSING LEGISLATION
David Kingstone, Team Leader Licensing & Environmental Compliance, presented the
report.
Members of the committee discussed that the fees charged for licenses are set by the
Environment and Neighbourhood Committee. There are a range of activities included in
the new legislation which were previously not covered and did not require licences.
Officers explained that the length of a licences would be covered by a risk assessment but
could last up to three years.
The legislation will come into force on 1 October 2018, guidance and details about this
legislation will be on the LBS website and the DEFRA website. In addition all existing
licence holders will be written to informing them of the changes.
Members requested that the Nick Cloke, Licensing Lead Officer, attend all Local
Committees in early 2019 to provide information about the legislation to residents and
ward Councillors.
RESOLVED:

1. That the implementation, with effect from 1st October 2018, of the Animal Welfare
(Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) Regulations 2018 are noted.
2. That an Animal Activity Licensing Policy be developed and brought to Committee
in December.
That applications being considered for refusal, and licences being considered for
revocation, are brought before Committee (or a sub-committee thereof) for determination.

15. ANY URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

2

Licensing Committee
24 September 2018
The meeting ended at 12.05 pm
Chair:
Date:

3

